

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. COHEN
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, FORMER PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CONSTITUTIONAL
SCHOLARS AND FORMER FEDERAL
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHERINE KEATING
Counsel of Record
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
560 Mission Street,
25th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-1972
katherine.keating@
bclplaw.com

ERIC RIEDER
LAITH J. HAMDAN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1290 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10104

August 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Has Consistently Declined to Overrule <i>Bivens</i>	7
II. A Damages Remedy is Essential to Deter Federal Officials From Imprisoning their Critics Lawlessly.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bur. Of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	13, 15
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	9
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	9
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), aff'd sub nom. <i>Cohen v. Trump</i> , 23-35, 2024 WL 20558 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2024)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U. S. 61 (2001)	5, 9
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	8, 11, 14
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U. S. 471 (1994)	5, 9
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020)	9, 10
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	9

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5, 8, 14
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	9
<i>Perez v. Mtge. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	14
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	3
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	9
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	5, 9, 10
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	13
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	7
U.S. Const. Amend. V	8
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	8
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
OTHER MATERIALS	
Laurence Tribe, <i>Death by a Thousand Cuts: Constitutional Wrongs Without Remedies After Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 2007 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 23	15
